



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3311]

Thursday, the 9th day of July, 2026

Present

The Honourable Ms. Justice B. S. Bhanumathi

Writ Petition No. 5937 of 2026

Between:

1.Chappala Sujatha, W/o. Late C.V. Siva Rami Reddy, aged about 50 years, occupation : House wife, R/o. H. No. 2-60, Kapu colony, Durvesi village, Gadivemula mandal, Nandyal district, Andhra Pradesh, Pin-518 508.

...Petitioner

and

- 1.The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Andhra Pradesh Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur district, Andhra Pradesh, Pin code – 522 237.
- 2.The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Government of Andhra Pradesh, A.P.I.I.C. Head Office, Autonagar, Mangalagiri, Guntur district, Andhra Pradesh, Pin code -522 503.
- 3.The District Collector, Nandyal district at Nandyal, Andhra Pradesh, Pin code – 518 501.
- 4.The Tahsildar, Nandyal, Nandyal district, Andhra Pradesh, Pin code - 518 501.

...Respondents

Counsel for the petitioner

1.M.Janardhan Rao

Counsel for the respondents

1.Government Pleader for Revenue

The Court made the following:

The Court made the following Order:

This writ petition is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents Nos. 2 to 4 in failing to consider the online applications filed by the petitioner bearing No. MUT240620037698 and MUT240620038629, dt.20.06.2024 for mutation of the petitioner's name and for correction in the revenue records / patta pass books in respect of the petitioner's land in Sy. No. 343/A to an extent of Ac. 13.90 cents, Sy. No. 343/C to an extent of Ac. 2.27 cents and in Sy. No. 286 to an extent of Ac. 11.06 cents situated at Nunepalli village, Nandyal mandal and district despite submitting the representation dated 16.10.2024 till date as illegal, arbitrary. unconstitutional and contrary to the provisions of Andhra Pradesh Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 1971 and consequently direct the respondent Nos.2 to 4 to consider the online application of the petitioner dt.20.06.2024 for correction of data entry in the revenue record by mutating the name of the petitioner for the properties mentioned above by duly considering the representation of the petitioner dt. 16.10.2024, and to pass such other order, which this Court deems fit in the interest of justice.

02. The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue placed on record a copy of written instructions of the Tahsildar vide Rc.B.95 / 2026, dated 24.03.2026 wherein it is mentioned that the petitioner had earlier submitted an application online on 20.06.2024 and it had been rejected and that there was another application submitted by the petitioner, dated 16.10.2024, but the same was not entertained as an application shall be submitted only through online. Though the case was adjourned, no further instructions were passed.

03. Keeping in view the above instructions, the learned counsel for the petitioner requested to dispose of the writ petition giving liberty to the petitioner to submit a fresh application online as per the procedure and direct the respondent No. 4 to pass an appropriate order after giving the petitioner a reasonable opportunity of presenting document (s) and hearing.

04. Accordingly, the writ petition is disposed of directing the respondents Nos. 2 to 4 to consider the online application and document(s), if any, filed by the petitioner.

There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this writ petition shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B.S. BHANUMATHI

Date: 09.07.2026

GRL

140

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B.S.BHANUMATHI

WRIT PETITION NO:5937 of 2026

Date: 09.07.2026

GRL